

Rules of the Exchange

CHAPTER 1

INTERPRETATION

101. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires:-

"CCASS Clearing Agreement"

means a written agreement under the CCASS Rules between a CCASS GCP and an Exchange Participant which is (i) not a CCASS Clearing Participant or (ii) not a China Connect CCASS Clearing Participant;

CHAPTER 14

CHINA CONNECT SERVICE

- 1406. (1) Only the following Exchange Participants (whether or not they are CCASS Clearing Participants) shall be eligible to apply for registration and to remain registered as China Connect Exchange Participants provided that:
 - (a) Exchange Participants that they are CCASS Clearing Participants which are and remain registered by HKSCC as China Connect CCASS Clearing Participants for the clearing of their China Connect Securities Trades; andor
 - (b) Exchange Participants that are not CCASS Clearing Participants but they are not registered by HKSCC as China Connect CCASS Clearing Participants but have entered into a valid, binding and effective CCASS Clearing Agreement with a CCASS GCP which is and remains registered by HKSCC as a China Connect CCASS Clearing Participant for the clearing of its China Connect Securities Trades.
 - (2) An Exchange Participant that is a CCASS Clearing Participant shall itself clear, and shall not be allowed toor appoint a CCASS GCP which is registered as a China Connect Clearing Participant to clear, its China Connect Securities Trades. To be accepted for registration and to remain registered as a China Connect Exchange Participant, it must:
 - (a) meet the relevant China Connect Exchange Participant Registration Criteria;
 - (b) be approved as a China Connect Exchange Participant and such approval must not have been withdrawn by the Exchange; and



(c) be approved as a China Connect CCASS Clearing Participant and such approval must not have been withdrawn by HKSCC or has entered into a valid, binding and effective CCASS Clearing Agreement with a CCASS GCP which is registered and which remains registered by HKSCC as a China Connect CCASS Clearing Participant for the clearing of its China Connect Securities Trades.